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February 25, 2002

Craig McGlynn

Digiphi Media Group

4809 Windsong Street

Sacramento, CA 95834

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.   I-02-023

Dear Mr. McGlynn:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your question is general in nature and does not seek advice on a particular slate mailer, we provide you with informal assistance.

QUESTION


Aside from normal slate mailer committee filing and disclosure requirements, does the Act prescribe more specific rules governing slate mail presented through the medium of a CD-ROM?  

CONCLUSION


The Act and Commission regulations do not currently prescribe special rules for slate mailers disseminated through electronic media.  If the materials presented in your anticipated CD-ROM otherwise meet the criteria of “slate mail,” you must comply with the Act’s “conventional” filing and disclosure requirements. 

FACTS


You expect to produce a slate mailer in a CD-ROM  format.  The CD-ROM will be distributed within a vinyl sleeve by United States mail and/or by hand delivery.  The CD-ROM will include basic information pertinent to support or opposition of candidates and/or issues, additional audio and/or video messages, and links to websites containing further information on candidates or issues described in the proposed communication.






ANALYSIS


A “slate mailer” is “a mass mailing which supports or opposes a total of four or more candidates or ballot measures.”  (§ 82048.3)  A “mass mailing” refers to more than “two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail, but does not include a form letter or other mail sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter, or other inquiry.” (§ 82041.5.)  A sufficient number of CD-ROMs placed in the mail could constitute a “mass mailing,” and if they contained messages supporting or opposing four or more candidates or ballot measures, they would be “slate mail” under the Act, even though CD-ROMs differ in appearance from slate mail in the more traditional (print) medium.  

In your request for advice you recognize that these CD-ROMs might be regulated as “slate mail.”  We assume that more than 200 substantially similar CD-ROMs would be placed in the mail, and that they would include a message of support or opposition to a total of four or more candidates or ballot measures.
  If the mailing otherwise meets the statutory criteria for “slate mail,” the “slate mail organization” (§ 82048.4) will incur reporting obligations prescribed at §§ 84218-84221.  

In addition to the Slate Mail Organization’s reporting obligations, §§ 84305.5   and 84305.6 require that certain information be included with each piece of slate mail.  The statutes do not distinguish between print and electronic media, and there are no other provisions of the Act or Commission regulations requiring that additional, less or different information be included in slate mail delivered through “electronic” media.  Until the Commission considers regulatory action, you should ensure that the mailing envelope and/or outer surface, sleeve or other container can accommodate the disclosures required under §§ 84305.5 and 84305.6. 


If you have further questions on this matter, please contact me at (916)

322-5660. 







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Lawrence T. Woodlock



Senior Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


	�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by a Commission opinion or formal written advice.  (See enclosed, Regulation 18329(c).)


� Please note that advocacy for or against “issues” will not cause a mailing to be classified as “slate mail,” which is defined as advocacy of a “slate” of four or more candidates or ballot measures.  “Issues” which are not on the ballot (in the form of a candidate or ballot measure) will not convert “mail” into “slate mail.”  Of course, any materials not distributed through the mail will not be classified as “slate mail.”  Unless more than 200 of your CD-ROMs are mailed out, they will not constitute “slate mail” regardless of content.     





